
WASHINGTON AND LEE FERRUM DEPTH CHARTDEPTH CHART

SATURDAY, OCTOBER 26TH | 2 P.M.
FERRUM, VA. | W.B. ADAMS STADIUM

OFFENSE
QB	 9	 Ty Collins	 So. 
	 14	 Ian Gallimore	 Fy.
			 
RB	 10	 Jacob Romero	 Sr.
	 42	 Anthony Crawford	 So.
			 
SB	 3	 Wilson Axley	 Fy. 
	 26	 Aden Boyd	 Jr.
			 
SB	 6	 Marcus Payne	 Sr.
	 11	 Burke Cigelske	 Jr.
			 
WR	 18	 Ian Evans	 Jr. 
	 8	 Andrew Bland	 Sr.
			 
TE	 87	 Evan Novak	 Sr.
	 89	 Will Kneisley	 Sr.
			 
LT	 65	 Wesley Howenstein	 So.
	 67	 Tucker Jacobsen	 Jr.
			 
LG	 78	 Cailen Graham	 Jr.
	 73	 Jack Clayton	 Fy.
			 
C	 63	 Mason Ryan	 Sr. 
	 76	 Greg Bafalis	 Jr. 
			 
RG	 79	 Tyler Halliday	 Sr.
	 66	 Tommy Holstead	 Sr. 
			 
RT	 62	 Harrison Donovan	 Sr.
	 74	 Colton Baumann	 So.

DEFENSE

DE	 93	 Will Knight	 Jr.
	 44	 Alex Verni	 Sr.
			 
DT	 94	 Fritz Nottebohm	 Jr.
	 54	 Malik Hardy	 Jr.
			 
DE	 55	 O’Keefe McKinney	 So.
	 84	 Randolph Smith	 So.
or	 92	 Hasmit Singh	 Sr.
			 
LB	 0	 Jerzee Allentini	 Sr. 
	 45	 J.D. Matson	 Fy. 
			 
LB	 52	 Brennan Stout	 Fy.
or	 1	 Uno Christopher	 Sr. 
	 53	 Steve Tracanna	 Fy.
			 
LB	 40	 Jalen Todd	 Sr. 
	 28	 Mac Palmer	 So.
			 
LB	 32	 Will Mahmud	 Jr.
	 33	 Israel Rivers	 So. 
			 
CB	 7	 Connor O’Malley	 Sr.
	 12	 Connor Lehman	 Sr.
			 
S	 25	 Charlie Fleming	 Sr.
	 30	 Allan Gushue	 So.
			 
S	 20	 Jack Johnson	 Jr.
	 31	 Daymon Lujan	 Jr.
			 
CB	 19	 Gabe Joyner	 So.
	 22	 Nolan Wirick	 Fy.

OFFENSE
QB	 9	 Zach Wyatt	 Jr.
	 12	 Blake Jones	 So.
			 
RB	 5	 Jahylen Lee	 So.
	 27	 Shaun Smith	 Jr.
			 
WR	 80	 Marquise Woodruff	 Sr.
	 13	 Jamerise Holland	 Jr.
			 
WR	 1	 Kai Bowers	 Gr.
	 8	 Joseph Terry	 Jr.
			 
WR	 81	 Quinn Parks	 Jr.
	 10	 Josh Powell	 So.
			 
TE	 7	 Ethan Coates 	 Sr.
	 41	 George Toliver	 So.
			 
LT	 50	 Christian Sorrells	 Sr.
	 62	 Elijah Davis	 Jr.
			 
LG	 52	 Sam Whitt	 Jr.
	 68	 Linden Chase Smith	 So.
			 
C	 55	 Trey Reiter	 Jr.
	 66	 Marcus Tate-Blanks	 Fr.
			 
RG	 57	 Zeke Surber	 Sr.
	 58	 Zeke Moore	 So.
			 
RT	 63	 Hunter Smith	 Sr.
	 64	 Jason Creech	 So. 	

DEFENSE

DL	 11	 Will Hairston	 Gr.
	 42	 Davon Simpkins 	 So.
			 
DL	 55	 Marquis Varner-James	Fr.
	 93	 Ayden Gardner	 Jr.
			 
DL	 99	 Hunter Callahan	 Jr.
	 90	 Dasean Lucas	 Fr.
			 
LB	 53	 Jameson Hackett	 Jr.
	 23	 Iverson Snell	 So.
			 
LB	 30	 Cameron Ross	 Jr.
	 14	 Marquan Martin	 Fr.
			 
LB	 44	 Fuller Howard	 Jr.
	 8	 David Hudnell	 Jr.
			 
LB	 10	 Zach Daigler	 Jr.
	 46	 Fannon Vance	 So.
			 
CB	 16	 Chase Blaker	 Sr.
	 3	 Peja Brent	 Sr.
			 
SS	 9	 Ian Ashworth 	 Jr.
	 18	 Jawun Tolson	 Sr.
			 
FS	 0	 Jerron Sellars	 Sr.
	 24	 Marquis Adams	 Jr.
			 
CB	 2	 TreVonte McGahee	 So.
	 20	 Bryson Brown	 Fr.
				  
 	
	

SPECIAL TEAMS

PK	 91	 Michael Fernandes	 So. 
	 85	 Marcus Gafford	 Fy.
			 
KR 	 3	 Wilson Axley	 Fy.	
	 12	 Connor Lehman	 Sr.
			 
PR	 3	 Wilson Axley	 Fy.
	 18	 Ian Evans	 Jr. 
			 
P	 85	 Marcus Gafford	 Fy.
	 91	 Michael Fernandes	 So. 
			 
LS	 88	 Teddy Sparrow	 So.
	 15	 Josh Garcia 	 Jr. 
			 
H	 80	 Aiden Boeshans	 Sr. 
	 8	 Andrew Bland	 Sr.

SPECIAL TEAMS

PK	 4	 Seth Deaton	 Sr.
	 39	 Jon Davis	 So.
			 
P	 85	 William Hutton	 Fr.
	 4	 Seth Deaton	 Sr.
			 
PR	 4	 Justis Dorsett	 Sr.
	 3	 Peja Brent	 Sr.
			 
KR	 19	 Caleb Holland	 So.
	 8	 Joseph Terry	 Jr.
			 
H	 9	 Ian Ashworth	 Jr.
	 85	 William Hutton	 Fr.
			 
LS	 43	 Parker Watkins	 Sr.
	 47	 Tyler Golden	 Jr.

W&L GENERALS

HEAD COACH
Garrett LeRose ‘07

7th Season
At W&L: 36-21 (.632)

Assistant Coaches
Vaughn Johnson, Assoc. HC / Def. Coord

Mat Rapoza ‘03, Off. Coord./OL
Andrew Kirkland, Def. Backs
Tony Collins II, ST Coord./DL

Malcolm Gibson, ST Coord./RB
Jeff Stickley, Volunteer Assistant

Gavin Colliton, Volunteer Assistant
Zach Rhodenizer, Volunteer Assistant

2024 SCHEDULE
(4-2, 3-0 ODAC)

9/7	 at Salisbury		  L, 28-48
9/14	 Apprentice		  W, 68-28
9/21	 at Trinity (Tx.)		  L, 10-16
10/5	 Averett*		  W, 35-0
10/12	 Hampden-Sydney*		  W, 28-26
10/19	 at Guilford*		  W, 40-23
10/26	 at Ferrum*		  2 p.m.
11/2	 #24 RMC*		  3 p.m.
11/9	 at Bridgewater*		  2 p.m.
11/16	 Shenandoah*% 		  1 p.m.

*ODAC Contest | %Senior Day
Home Games in BOLD

WASHINGTON AND LEE AT FERRUM

STATISTICAL LEADERS | 2024 SEASON
PASSING 		  CMP-	ATT-INT		  YDS	 TD	 LNG

#9 Ty Collins			  35-59-3			   472	 6	 47

RUSHING 		  ATT 		  YDS 		  AVG	 TD 	 LNG

#10 Jacob Romero		  100		  621		  6.2	 6	 64

#6 Marcus Payne		  20		  264		  13.2	 2	 53

#42 Anthony Crawford	 50		  259		  5.2	 6	 35

RECEIVING		  REC		  YDS 	 AVG	 TD 	 LNG

#8 Andrew Bland		  8		  158	 19.7	 2	 47

#15 Josh Garcia		  11		  143	 13.0	 1	 40

#18 Ian Evans		  7		  64	 9.14	 0	 15

#35 Fidel Small		  1		  34	 34.0	 1	 34

TACKLES			   SOLO	 AST 	 TOT	 TFL	 FF	 INT

#40 Jalen Todd			   22	 50	 72	 5.0	 0	 0

#52 Brennan Stout		  19	 34	 53	 3.5	 0	 0

#32 Will Mahmud		  8	 26	 34	 6.5	 0	 0

#25 Charlie Fleming		  11	 17	 28	 0.0	 0	 1

#20 Jack Johnson		  4	 21	 25	 0.5	 0	 1

FERRUM PANTHERS
TEAM STATISTICS | 2024 SEASON
Category		  FC		  OPP

Scoring		  146		  208	

First Downs		  100		  144	

Rushing/Game		  168.8		 176.5	

Passing/Game		  147.7		 292.7	

Total Offense/Game		  316.5		 469.2	

Kick Return: #-Yard	  	 28-627		 26-723	

Punt Returns: #-Yard	  	 9-63		  11-57	

Int Returns: #-Yard	  	 4-3		  3-0	

Fumbles-Lost	  	 10-4		  7-5	

Penalties-Yards	  	 50-436		 41-316

Punts-Yards	  	 29-1,186		 19-688	

Time of Possession	  	 27:12		  31:14	

3rd-Down Conversions	  	 32%		  48%	

4th-Down Conversions		  87%		  43%	

Sacks-Yards		  6-34		 4-36	

Field Goal-Attempts		  8-10		  5-6

Red Zone Scores	  	 17-17		 23-31	

STATISTICAL LEADERS | 2024 SEASON
PASSING 		  CMP-	ATT-INT		  YDS	 TD	 LNG

#9 Zach Wyatt			  74-117-3			   886	 5	 55

RUSHING 		  ATT 		  YDS 		  AVG	 TD 	 LNG

#5 Jahylen Lee		  111		  517		  4.7	 8	 32

#31 Evan Sullivan		  68		  339		  50	 1	 52

#24 Josh Campbell		  38		  85		  2.2	 1	 17

RECEIVING		  REC		  YDS 	 AVG	 TD 	 LNG

#0 Nathan Aguilar		  13		  271	 20.8	 2	 59

#5 Jahylen Lee		  11		  136	 12.4	 1	 47

#80 Marquise Woodruff	 10		  133	 13.3	 1	 46

TACKLES			   SOLO	 AST 	 TOT	 TFL	 FF	 INT

#10 Zach Daigler		  19	 21	 40	 0.0	 0	 0

#9 Ian Ashworth			  17	 18	 35	 1.5	 0	 0

#44 Fuller Howard		  13	 14	 27	 0.0	 1	 2

#30 Ross Cameron		  11	 16	 27	 2.5	 1	 0

#99 Hunter Callahan		  5	 21	 26	 1.0	 0	 0	

	

HEAD COACH
Kevin Sherman ‘92

1st Season
At FC: 3-3 (.500)

Assistant Coaches
Cameron Clark ‘17, Off. Coord. / OL

Anthony Konieczka ‘18, Def. Coord. / LB
Sam Martin ‘19, ST Coord. / DL

Jesse Santiago, Recrut. Coord. / WR
AJ Hopke, Defensive Backs

Lawrence Robinson, RB / TE
Bobby James ‘84, Football Operations

Justin Thirtyacre, Tights Ends / FB

2024 SCHEDULE
(3-3, 1-2 ODAC)

9/7	 #5 Mount Union		  L, 6-55
9/14	 at N.C. Wesleyan		  W, 28-24
9/21	 at Averett		  W, 36-10
10/5	 Bridgewater*		  L, 15-41
10/12	 at Shenandoah*		  L, 20-42
10/19	 Hampden-Sydney*		  W, 41-36
10/26	 Wash. & Lee*		  2 p.m.
11/2	 at Guilford*		  1 p.m.
11/9	 at #24 RMC*		  1 p.m.
11/16	 Averett*		  3:30 p.m.

*ODAC Contest 
Home Games in BOLD

TEAM STATISTICS | 2024 SEASON
Category		  W&L		  OPP

Scoring		  207		  141	

First Downs		  118		  114	

Rushing/Game		  305.8		  137.5	

Passing/Game		  78.7		 227.8	

Total Offense/Game		  384.5		 365.3	

Kick Return: #-Yard	  	 21-409		 23-380	

Punt Returns: #-Yard	  	 5-125		  3-23	

Int Returns: #-Yard	  	 6-138		  3-22	

Fumbles-Lost	  	 11-4		  6-4	

Penalties-Yards	  	 34-269		 43-371

Punts-Yards	  	 11-453		 16-541	

Time of Possession	  	 28:22		 31:24	

3rd-Down Conversions	  	 39%		  44%	

4th-Down Conversions		  64%		  58%	

Sacks-Yards		  15-134		  3-13	

Field Goal-Attempts		  1-1		  6-7	

Red Zone Scores	  	 20-26		 16-18	



No.	 Name	 Yr.	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Hometown/High School
0		  Jerzee Allentini	 Sr.	 LB	 5-8	 180	 Buford, Ga. / Flowery Branch 

1		  Uno Christopher	 Sr.	 LB	 5-11	 225	 Fredericksburg, Va. / Massaponax

2		  Alan Haigler	 Jr.	 DB	 6-0	 190	 Fairfax, Va. / Robinson

3		  Wilson Axley	 Fy.	 RB	 5-10	 190	 Dallas, Texas / Highland Park 

5		  Dryden Duggins	 Jr.	 WR	 6-2	 200	 Baton Rouge, La. / Episcopal

6		  Marcus Payne	 Sr.	 RB	 6-3	 210	 Dewitt, N.Y. / Jamesville-DeWitt

7		  Connor O’Malley	 Sr.	 DB	 6-0	 200	 Darien, Conn. / Darien  

8		  Andrew Bland	 Sr.	 WR	 5-9	 170	 Richmond, Va. / Douglas Freeman 

9		  Ty Collins	 So.	 QB	 6-0	 185	 Dallas, Ga. / Paulding County 

10		 Jacob Romero	 Sr.	 RB	 5-8	 195	 Fredericksburg, Va. / Massaponax  

11		  Burke Cigelske	 Jr.	 RB	 5-11	 190	 Atlanta, Ga. / Riverwood 

12		 Connor Lehman	 Sr.	 DB	 5-10	 180	 Weston, Mass. / Weston 

14		 Ian Gallimore	 Fy.	 QB	 5-11	 200	 Mount Airy, N.C. / Mount Airy 

15		 Josh Garcia	 Jr.	 WR	 5-10	 210	 Austin, Texas / Austin 

16		 Jake Lohmann	 Fy.	 WR	 5-9	 175	 Henrico, Va. / Douglas Freeman 

17		 Carter Shallcross	 Fy.	 RB	 5-11	 180	 Summit, N.J. / Summit

18		 Ian Evans	 Jr.	 WR	 6-0	 195	 Durham, N.C. / Cardinal Gibbons 

19		 Gabe Joyner	 So.	 DB	 5-10	 165	 Fairview, Texas / Lovejoy 

20	 Jack Johnson	 Jr.	 DB	 6-0	 185	 Wilsonville, Ore. / Wilsonville 

21		 Joseph Pizzo	 Fy.	 RB	 5-9	 170	 Brookhaven, Ga. / Marist

22	 Nolan Wirick	 Fy.	 DB	 5-7	 165	 Raleigh, N.C. / Cardinal Gibbons

24	 Cooper Taylor	 Fy.	 LB	 5-11	 200	 Doylestown, Pa. / Central Bucks West

25	 Charlie Fleming	 Sr.	 DB	 6-3	 205	 Atlanta, Ga. / Marist

26	 Aden Boyd	 Jr.	 RB	 5-8	 185	 Bessemer, Ala. / McAdory

27		 Dominic Hahn	 Fy.	 RB	 5-10	 180	 Haddonfield, N.J. / Haddonfield Memorial 

28	 Mac Palmer	 So.	 LB	 5-11	 200	 Mountain Brook, Ala. / Mountain Brook

29	 Jackson Stokes	 Sr.	 DB	 5-11	 185	 Mebane, N.C. / Eastern Alamance 

30	 Allan Gushue	 So.	 DB	 6-1	 185	 Lutherville-Timonium, Md. / Gilman

31		 Daymon Lujan	 Jr.	 DB	 5-11	 195	 Sante Fe, N.M. / St. Michael’s 

32	 Will Mahmud	 Jr.	 LB	 6-2	 225	 Downingtown, Pa. / Downingtown West

33	 Israel Rivers	 So.	 LB	 6-3	 195	 Alexandria, Va. / Justice

34	 Jimmy Bailey	 Sr.	 LB	 6-2	 225	 Charlotte, N.C. / Charlotte Christian

35	 Fidel Small	 So.	 RB	 6-0	 195	 Fort Benning, Ga. / Columbus

36	 Parker Maynard	 So.	 DB	 5-11	 190	 Greensboro, N.C. / Page

37		 Max Rottinghaus	 So.	 DB	 5-10	 175	 Lutherville-Timonium, Md. / St. Paul’s School for Boys 

38	 Michael Schoenberg	 So.	 RB	 5-9	 180	 Peachtree Corners, Ga. / Marist

39	 Jaden Steppe	 So.	 DB	 5-9	 185	 Charlottesville, Va. / Western Albmarle 

40	 Jalen Todd	 Sr.	 LB	 5-10	 215	 Louisville, Ky. / Kentucky Country Day 

41		 Lucas Mullins	 Fy.	 DB	 5-8	 165	 Cary, N.C. / Green Hope

42	 Anthony Crawford	 So.	 RB	 6-0	 215	 Swarthmore, Pa. / Strath Haven

43	 Gabe Ketchum	 Fy.	 DB	 5-9	 175	 Norristown, Pa. / Episcopal Academy 

44	 Alex Verni	 Sr.	 DL	 6-4	 230	 Mamaroneck, N.Y. / Mamaroneck 

45	 J.D. Matson	 Fy.	 LB	 6-1	 205	 Jacksonville, Fla. / Bolles School

46	 Jack Leahy	 Sr.	 TE	 6-3	 230	 Falls Church, Va. / St. Alban’s

47	 James Cuthbertson	 Fy.	 DB	 6-1	 180	 McLean, Va. / Gonzaga College High 

48	 Marcus Canton	 Fy.	 RB	 5-8	 170	 Tarrytown, N.Y. / Irvington

49	 Tucker Washburn	 Fy.	 DB	 5-10	 180	 Henrico, Va. / Mills E. Godwin

50	 Jack Willi	 Jr.	 LB	 5-11	 200	 Middletown, N.J. / Middletown South 

52	 Brennan Stout	 Fy.	 LB	 6-0	 215	 St. Clairsville, Ohio / St. Clairsville

53	 Stephen Tracanna	 Fy.	 LB	 6-0	 205	 Trappe, Pa. / Perkiomen Valley

54	 Malik Hardy	 Jr.	 DL	 6-0	 260	 Hampton, Va. / Phoebus

55	 O’Keefe McKinney	 So.	 DL	 5-11	 265	 Lawrenceville, Ga. / Marist 

57		 Brendan Keener	 Fy.	 OL	 6-2	 275	 Hilliard, Ohio / Hilliard Darby

58	 Wesley Covert	 Fy.	 DL	 5-10	 275	 Lithonia, Ga. / Lithonia 

59	 Luke Noack	 So.	 DL	 6-1	 215	 Dallas, Texas / St. Mark’s

No.	 Name	 Yr.	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Hometown/High School
0		  Nathan Aguilar	 So.	 WR	 5-11	 175	 Gastonia, N.C / Forestview

0		  Jerron Sellars	 Sr.	 S	 6-0	 185	 Winston-Salem, N.C. / Walkertown

1		  Kai Bowers	 Gr.	 WR	 5-10	 185	 Woodbridge, Va. / Woodbridge

2		  TreVonte McGahee	 So.	 CB	 5-10	 170	 Asheville, N.C. / Asheville

2		  Na’Ledge Wright	 Fr.	 RB	 5-10	 170	 Concord, N.C. / Jay M. Robinson

3		  Kamajay Brackett-Brannon	 Fr.	 QB	 6-0	 175	 Cowpens, S.C. / Broome

3		  Peja Brent	 Sr.	 DB	 5-10	 160	 Waynesboro, Va. / Fishburne

4		  Seth Deaton	 Sr.	 K/P	 5-10	 180	 Newport News, Va. / Staunton River

4		  Justis Dorsett	 Sr.	 RB	 5-10	 175	 Star, N.C. / North Moore

5		  Jahylen Lee	 So.	 RB	 5-9	 185	 Rocky Mount, Va. / Franklin County

6		  Robbie Robertson	 Fr.	 CB	 6-2	 175	 Greer, S.C. / Riverside

7		  Ethan Coates	 Sr.	 TE	 6-3	 204	 Roanoke, Va. / Cave Spring

7		  David Leggette Jr. 	 Fr.	 CB	 5-10	 200	 Charlotte, N.C. / West Mecklenburg

8		  David Hudnell	 Jr.	 LB	 6-1	 209	 Jacksonville, Fla. / Bayside

8		  Joseph Terry	 Jr.	 WR	 5-10	 183	 Winston-Salem, N.C. / North Forsyth

9		  Ian Ashworth	 Jr.	 S	 5-10	 176	 Galax, Va. / Galax

9		  Zach Wyatt	 Jr.	 QB	 6-0	 190	 North Wilkesboro, N.C. / North Wilkes

10		  Zach Daigler	 Jr.	 LB	 5-10	 190	 Lincolnton, N.C. / West Lincoln

10		  Josh Powell	 So.	 WR	 6-3	 185	 King George, Va. / King George

11		  Will Hairston	 Gr.	 DE	 5-11	 257	 Rocky Mount, Va. / Franklin County

12		  Kennedy Hernandez	 Jr.	 K/P	 5-6	 163	 Sanford, N.C. / Lee County

12		  Blake Jones	 So.	 QB	 6-5	 210	 Waynesboro, Va. / Waynesboro

13		  Mauricio Blanco	 So.	 WR	 5-10	 185	 Woodford, Va. / King George

13		  Christian McNeely	 Sr.	 DB	 5-10	 215	 White Sulfur Springs, W.Va. / Greenbriar East

14		  Jamerise Holland	 Jr.	 WR	 6-3	 185	 Rocky Mount, Va. / Franklin County

14		  Marquan Martin	 Fr.	 OLB	 6-1	 190	 Rockingham, N.C. / Richmond

15		  Zamari Copley	 Fr.	 DB	 6-2	 185	 Rock Hill, S.C. / Rock Hill

15		  Hasani Rivera	 Jr.	 WR	 5-9	 205	 Lynchburg, Va. / Heritage

16		  Chase Blaker	 Sr.	 CB	 6-0	 165	 Narrows, Va. / Narrows

16		  Nick Rea	 So.	 WR	 6-2	 185	 Sparta, N.C. / Alleghany

17		  Raekwon Brock	 Fr.	 CB	 5-11	 170	 Ruckersville, Va. / William Monroe

17		  Carmello Canty	 Fr.	 WR	 5-10	 160	 Greenville, S.C. / Greenville

18		  Jawun Tolson	 Sr.	 S	 5-9	 165	 Kinsale, Va. / Washington & Lee

19		  Caleb Holland	 So.	 RB	 5-7	 145	 Kings Mountain, N.C. / Kings Mountain

19		  Colin Walles	 Fr.	 S	 6-0	 155	 Greenville, S.C. / Southside

20		 Bryson Brown	 Fr.	 CB	 5-11	 170	 Kings Mountain, N.C. / Kings Mountain

20		 Aiden Vaught	 Fr.	 RB	 6-0	 200	 Front Royal, Va. / Skyline

21		  Nicolas Aguilar	 Fr.	 WR	 5-9	 160	 Gastonia, N.C. / Forestview

21		  Jordan Smith	 Fr.	 CB	 5-9	 150	 Martinsville, Va. / Martinsville

23		  Nicholas Simpkins	 Sr.	 RB	 5-9	 199	 Pembroke, Va. / Giles

23		  Iverson Snell	 So.	 LB	 6-3	 220	 Denver, N.C. / North Lincoln

24		  Marquis Adams	 Jr.	 CB	 6-0	 177	 Roanoke, Va. / Roanoke Catholic

24		  Stephen Fisher	 Fr.	 RB	 5-10	 205	 Durham, N.C. / Northern

25		  Jamari Jackson	 Fr.	 RB	 5-11	 170	 Hampton, Va. / Tabb

25		  Jayden Whitaker	 Fr.	 S	 6-0	 198	 Rocky Mount, N.C. / Southern Nash

26		  Orion Harris	 Jr.	 DB	 5-10	 156	 Salisbury, N.C. / North Rowan

27		  Shaun Smith Jr.	 Jr.	 RB	 5-10	 220	 Covington, Va. / Covington

28		  Cameron Artis	 Fr.	 S	 5-11	 180	 Apex, N.C. / Apex

29		  Jahmal Jones	 Fr.	 RB	 5-11	 165	 Martinsville, Va. / Martinsville

30		 Cameron Ross	 Jr.	 LB	 6-0	 220	 Shelby, N.C. / Crest

31		  Mario Ruiz	 Fr.	 CB	 5-9	 182	 Barcelona, Spain / Barcelona

32		  Sean Hughes	 Fr.	 TE	 5-11	 230	 North Tazewell, Va. / Graham

34		 Ryan Schmidt	 Fr.	 OLB	 5-11	 195	 Angier, N.C / UNC-Charlotte

35		  Amiri Rivers	 Fr.	 CB	 5-11	 160	 Bennettsville, S.C. / Marlboro County

36		 Brock Alley	 Fr.	 LB	 5-11	 210	 Tazewell, Va. / Tazewell

37		  Dillion Hobbs	 Sr.	 TE	 6-0	 215	 Olin, N.C. / North Iredell

38		  Te’Juan Preston	 Fr.	 S	 5-10	 170	 Roanoke, Va. / William Fleming

39		  Jon Davis	 So.	 K	 6-1	 170	 Midlothian, Va. / Manchester

40		 Malachi Cosby	 Fr.	 TE	 6-3	 205	 Richmond, Va. / Varina

41		  George Toliver	 So.	 TE	 6-0	 195	 Buchanan, Va. / James River

42		 Davon Simpkins	 So.	 DE	 5-11	 195	 Augusta, Ga. / Silverbluff

43		 Parker Watkins	 Sr.	 LS	 6-5	 250	 Wagram, N.C. / Middle Creek

44		 Fuller Howard	 Jr.	 LB	 6-2	 210	 Wake Forest, N.C. / Wake Forest

45		 Reid Bowman	 Sr.	 LB	 6-0	 215	 Narrows, Va. / Narrows

46		 Fannon Vance	 So.	 LB	 6-0	 190	 Lyndhurst, Va. / Stuarts Draft

47		  Joshua Tyler Golden	 Jr.	 LS	 5-10	 190	 Richmond, Va. / Hermitage

48		 Kenneth Lokie	 Sr.	 TE	 5-9	 220	 Kitty Hawk, N.C. / First Flight

49		 Hayden Lam	 Fr.	 DL	 6-1	 270	 Greensboro, N.C. / Northeast Guilford

50		 Bless Mack	 Fr.	 DL	 6-3	 285	 Norfolk, Va. / Maury

50		 Christian Sorrells	 Sr.	 OL	 6-1	 260	 Verona, Va. / Fort Defiance

51		  Kaden Oakes-Rotenberry	 Fr.	 OL	 5-10	 245	 Bluefield, Va. / Graham

52		  Sam Whitt	 Jr.	 OL	 6-1	 275	 Pinnacle, N.C. / Lenoir-Rhyne

53		  Jameson Hackett	 Jr.	 DE	 6-2	 250	 Concord, N.C. / Concord

53		  Armand Tubbs	 So.	 OL	 5-10	 270	 Woodbridge, Va. / Freedom

54		 Bryan Rosado	 So.	 OL	 5-10	 280	 Salisbury, N.C. / Salisbury

55		  Trey Reiter	 Jr.	 OL	 6-0	 285	 Troutville, Va. / Virginia Military Institute

55		  Marquis Varner-James	 Fr.	 DL	 5-11	 250	 Greensboro, N.C. / Ragsdale

57		  Zeke Surber	 Sr.	 OL	 6-2	 300	 Pulaski, Va. / Pulaski County

58		  Zeke Moore	 So.	 OL	 6-2	 275	 Mount Airy, N.C. / North Surry

60		 Garrett McAuley	 Fr.	 OL	 6-1	 255	 Stanley, N.C. / East Gaston

62		  Elijah Davis	 Jr.	 OL	 6-2	 283	 Penhook, Va. / Franklin County

63		  Hunter Smith	 Sr.	 OL	 6-3	 280	 Narrows, Va. / Narrows

No.	 Name	 Yr.	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Hometown/High School
62	 Harrison Donovan	 Sr.	 OL	 6-0	 265	 Austin, Texas / Stephen F. Austin

63	 Mason Ryan	 Sr.	 OL	 6-2	 260	 Chantilly, Va. / John Champe

65	 Wesley Howenstein	 So.	 OL	 6-2	 260	 Clifton, Va. / Centreville 

66	 Tommy Holstead	 Sr.	 OL	 6-6	 270	 Houston, Texas / Kinkaid 

67	 Tucker Jacobsen	 Jr.	 OL	 6-2	 260	 Oklahoma City, Okla. / Casady School 

68	 Christin Hills	 Fy.	 OL	 6-2	 255	 Jacksonville, Fla. / The Bolles School 

72		 Caleb Short	 So.	 OL	 5-11	 295	 Fredericksburg, Va. / Riverbend 

73		 Jack Clayton	 Fy.	 OL	 6-5	 290	 Norfolk, Va. / Norfolk Academy

74		 Colton Baumann	 So.	 OL	 6-2	 260	 Dublin, Ohio / Dublin Jerome 

75		 Leo Haselmann	 Fy.	 OL	 6-4	 240	 Morristown, N.J. / Summit

76	 Greg Bafalis	 Jr.	 OL	 6-1	 265	 Brentwood, Tenn. / Ravenwood

77		 Michael Dangler	 Sr.	 OL	 6-3	 270	 Chatham, N.J. / Delbarton

78	 Cailen Graham	 Jr.	 OL	 6-3	 290	 Houston, Texas / Episcopal

79	 Tyler Halliday	 Sr.	 OL	 6-3	 330	 Virginia Beach, Va. / Tallwood 

80	 Aiden Boeshans	 Sr.	 RB	 6-1	 215	 Simsbury, Conn. / Simsbury

81		 Jackson Todd	 Fy.	 TE	 6-0	 220	 Tomball, Texas / The John Cooper School 

82	 Tate Whitmer	 Jr.	 WR	 6-2	 195	 Alexandria, Va. / Woodberry Forest 

84	 Randolph Smith	 So.	 DE	 6-1	 220	 Atlanta, Ga. / North Atlanta

85	 Marcus Gafford	 Fy.	 K	 5-10	 155	 Lynchburg, Va. / Heritage

87	 Evan Novak	 Sr.	 TE	 6-3	 225	 Jacksonville, Fla. / Providence

88	 Teddy Sparrow	 So.	 WR	 6-4	 210	 Dallas, Texas / Espicopal

89	 Will Kneisley	 Sr.	 TE	 6-3	 230	 Larchmont, N.Y. / Hackley School 

91		 Michael Fernandes	 So.	 K	 6-0	 210	 Dayton, Md. / Glenelg

92	 Hasmit Singh	 Sr.	 DE	 6-1	 230	 Fort Worth, Texas / All Saints Episcopal

93	 Will Knight	 Jr.	 DL	 6-0	 225	 Durango, Colo. / Durango

94	 Fritz Nottebohm	 Jr.	 DL	 6-2	 250	 St. George’s, R.I. / St. George’s 

96	 Cole Sheppard	 Fy.	 DE	 6-1	 235	 Spring, Texas / The John Cooper School

97	 Zach Cruet	 So.	 DL	 6-3	 205	 Westville, N.J. / St. Joseph Academy

98	 Miles Chisholm	 Fy.	 DE	 6-4	 245	 New Canaan, Conn. / New Canaan 

99	 Marlin Reeves	 Sr.	 TE	 6-2	 230	 Cushing, Texas / Trinity Schooll

COACHING STAFF
Head Coach: Garrett LeRose ’07 (7th Season)
Associate Head Coach / Defensive Coordinator / Linebackers: Vaughn Johnson
Offensive Coordinator / Offensive Line: Mat Rapoza ’03
Co-Special Team Coordinator / Defensive Line: Tony Collins II
Co-Special Team Coordinator / Running Backs: Malcom Gibson
Assistant Coach / Defensive Backs: Andrew Kirkland
Volunteer Assistants: Gavin Colliton, Jeff Stickley, Zach Rhodenizer
Athletic Trainers: Brian Duclos & Matt Phillips
Captains: Uno Christopher, Jacob Romero, Will Knight

No.	 Name	 Yr.	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Hometown/High School
64		 Jason Creech	 So.	 OL	 6-5	 258	 High Point, N.C. / Southern Guilford

66		 Marcus Tate-Blanks	 Fr.	 OL	 6-0	 270	 Sanford, N.C. / Southern Lee

68		 Linden Chase Smith	 So.	 OL	 6-0	 265	 Narrows, Va. / Narrows

69		 Caleb Waters	 Fr.	 OL	 6-4	 295	 Sanford, N.C. / Southern Lee

70		 Elijah Grier	 So.	 OL	 6-2	 265	 Concord, N.C. / West Cabarrus

71		  Kolby Ferguson	 So.	 OL	 5-10	 240	 Lynchburg, Va. / Brookville

72		  Greyson Huffman	 Fr.	 OL	 6-4	 255	 Bridgewater, Va. / Turner Ashby

73		  Tyjee Covington	 Fr.	 OL	 6-2	 300	 Warrenton, N.C. / Warren County

76		  Claudel-Paul Mondo	 So.	 OL	 6-6	 350	 Dumfries, Va. / Potomac

77		  Josef Flores	 Fr.	 OL	 6-2	 270	 Spartansburg, S.C. / Spartansburg

80		 Marquise Woodruff	 Sr.	 WR	 6-1	 178	 Lynchburg, Va. / E.C. Glass

81		  Quinn Parks	 Jr.	 WR	 6-0	 180	 Arlington, Va. / Washington-Liberty

84		 Carson Powe	 So.	 TE	 6-4	 185	 Raeford, N.C. / Hoke County

85		  William Hutton	 Fr.	 P	 6-5	 185	 Glade Spring, Va. / Bluefield State

86		 Bradley Viers	 So.	 TE	 6-3	 220	 Wicomico, Va. / Northumberland

87		  JaVaughn Dekle	 So.	 WR	 5-8	 160	 Charlotte, N.C. / West Mecklenburg

90		 Dasean Lucas	 Fr.	 DL	 6-0	 273	 Abingdon, Va. / Abingdon

91		  Myles Chambers	 So.	 DL	 5-9	 245	 Charlotte, N.C. / Mallard Creek

92		  Kaizon Taylor	 Fr.	 DE	 6-2	 265	 Tazewell, Va. / Tazewell

93		  Ayden Gardner	 Jr.	 DL	 5-11	 248	 Yadkinville, N.C. / Forbush

94		 Josh Jackson	 Fr.	 DL	 6-0	 260	 Lorton, Va. / South County

95		 Barchie Hazelwood Jr.	 Fr.	 DL	 6-0	 265	 Fredericksburg, Va. / St. Michaels

96		 Angel Ramos-Mendoza	 So.	 DE	 5-10	 210	 Elliston, Va. / Eastern Montgomery

99		 Hunter Callahan	 Jr.	 DE	 6-3	 240	 Laurinburg, N.C. / Scotland

COACHING STAFF
Head Coach: Kevin Sherman ‘92 (1st Season)	
Offensive Coordinator / Offensive Coach : Cameron Clark ‘17	
Defensive Coordinator / Linebackers Coach: Anthony Konieczka ‘17	
Special Teams Coordinator / Defensive Line Coach: Sam Martin ‘19	
Recruiting Coordinator / Wide Receivers : Jesse Santiago	
Assistant Defensive Backs Coach : AJ Hopke	
Tight Ends/Running Backs Coach : Lawrence Robinson	
Football Operations : Bobby James ‘84	
Offensive Analyst: Dave Davis
Defensive Analyst: John Zernhelt
Student Assistants: Jake Stephens, Luke Morgan, Josh Austin, Quintell Henderson and 
Brandon Kingery	
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